

CASE NO. 15-2346/2486

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOES, #1-5; MARY DOE

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

-vs-

RICHARD SNYDER, Governor of the State of Michigan; COL. KRISTE ETUE,
Director of the Michigan State Police, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

**RESPONSE AND REPLY (THIRD) BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
1514 Wealthy St. SE, Ste 242
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
(616) 301-0930
maukerman@aclumich.org

Paul D. Reingold (P27594)
Michigan Clinical Law Program
363 Legal Building
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-4319
pdr@umich.edu

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Kary Moss (P49759)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6814

William W. Swor (P21215)
645 Griswold Street, Ste 3060
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 967-0200
wwswor@wwnet.net

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants/Cross-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. SORA VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.	1
A. SORA Has Changed from a Regulatory Regime to a Punitive One.....	1
B. SORA’s Burdens Cannot Be Imposed Without Individualized Review.	6
C. SORA Imposes Severe Consequences.....	9
1. Exclusion Zones Severely Harm Plaintiffs.	9
2. SORA’s Supervision and Reporting Are Similar to Probation and Parole.	12
3. SORA Is The Cause of The Harms Plaintiffs Suffer.	14
D. SORA Is Not Rationally Connected to a Non-punitive Purpose.....	17
E. SORA Is Excessive in Relation to Any Non-punitive Purpose.....	18
1. Defendants Fail to Address Whether SORA Is Excessive.....	18
2. This Court Must Base Its Decision on the Record.	20
3. The Record Shows that SORA Is Irrational and Excessive.	22
II. RETROACTIVELY IMPOSING LIFETIME REGISTRATION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	28
A. Because Registration Is Central to Plea Decisions, Retroactive Lifetime Registration Violates Plaintiffs’ Right to Fair Notice.....	28
B. Retroactive Lifetime Registration Is Subject to Heightened Review.....	32
C. Retroactive Lifetime Registration Fails Any Standard of Review.	33
III. SORA VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ FREE SPEECH RIGHTS.	37
A. SORA’s Internet Reporting Requirements Are Unconstitutionally Vague.	37
B. SORA’s Requirement to Report Internet Identifiers Chills Online Speech.	39

C. SORA Restrains Anonymous Speech.....43

D. Retroactively Imposing Internet Reporting Is Unconstitutional.....45

IV. SORA VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO PARENT.45

IV. SORA’S VAGUE PROVISIONS SHOULD BE ENJOINED ON THEIR
FACE.49

V. DOES #1 AND 2 HAVE UNIQUE CLAIMS THAT DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ADDRESS. ...50

A. Doe #1 Is Not a Sex Offender.....50

B. Doe #2 Was Never Convicted and Was Promised Privacy under
His Plea Agreement.51

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO
WORK CLAIM WITHOUT DISCOVERY.53

VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ TRAVEL
CLAIM WITHOUT DISCOVERY.....58

CONCLUSION60

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Akella v. Mich. Dept. of State Police</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 716 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	4
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	53
<i>Attorney Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)	59
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. City of Louisville</i> , 958 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	54
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison</i> , 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)....	39
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	5
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (1999)	55
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	55
<i>Doe v. District Attorney</i> , 932 A.2d 553 (Me. 2007)	20
<i>Doe v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 882 (D. Neb. 2010).....	28
<i>Doe v. Nowicki</i> , 2:16-cv-10162 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 19, 2016)	50
<i>Doe v. Rahinsky</i> , 1:15-cv-01140 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 4, 2015).....	49
<i>Doe v. Sex Offender Registry Bd.</i> , 882 N.E.2d 298 (Mass. 2008).....	34
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015).....	passim
<i>Does v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	31
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	20
<i>Gwinn v. Awmiller</i> , 354 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	53, 56
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	37
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	6, 19, 21
<i>Kirby v. Siegelman</i> , 195 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Kottmyer v. Maas</i> , 436 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981).....	36
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	36
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	44

<i>Meza v. Livingston</i> , 607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	28, 29
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	34
<i>People v. Bobek</i> , 217 Mich. App. 524 (1996).....	52
<i>People v. Cole</i> , 817 N.W.2d 497 (Mich. 2012)	12
<i>People v. Dipiazza</i> , 778 N.W.2d 264 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009).....	2
<i>People v. Palma</i> , 25 Mich. App. 682 (1970)	52
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	36
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	40
<i>Renchenski v. Williams</i> , 622 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2010)	51
<i>Saieg v. City of Dearborn</i> , 641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	56
<i>Seal v. Morgan</i> , 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	59
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 842 (2003)	passim
<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	9, 19
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 199 P.3d 935 (Utah 2008)	15
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009).....	11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	41
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 455 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 171 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1999).....	57
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 79 F.3d 1309 (2d Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2860 (2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 590 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 600 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	57
<i>United States v. Skidmore</i> , 998 F.2d 372 (6th Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	43
<i>United States v. Wittig</i> , 528 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2008)	57
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	34
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	31, 51
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)	19
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	39
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	51

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §3563(b)(5).....	56
42 U.S.C. §16901	35
M.C.L. §28.722(w)(iv).....	2
M.C.L. §28.725(1)	13
M.C.L. §28.725(1)(e).....	58
M.C.L. §28.725(1)(f)	37
M.C.L. §28.727(1)	13
M.C.L. §28.727(1)(i).....	37
M.C.L. §28.728(3)	44
M.C.L. §28.728c(14).....	2
M.C.L. §28.729(a)(c)	14
M.C.L. §28.733(b)	48
M.C.L. §28.734	13
M.C.L. §28.734(1)(b).....	48
M.C.L. §28.735	13
M.C.L. §762.14	53
M.C.L. §762.14(2)	51
M.C.L. §762.14(4)	51
Mass. G.L. c.6 §§178C-178Q (2015)	25
Mich. Pub. Act 17-18 (2011)	2
Minn. Stat. §243.166 (2015)	25
Minn. Stat. §244.052 (2015)	25
N.J. Rev. Stat. §2C:7-8 (2013).....	25
N.Y. Correction Law §168-1 (McKinney 2011)	25
Or. Rev. Stat. §181.800 (2015).....	25
Or. Rev. Stat. §181.801 (2015).....	25
Or. Rev. Stat. §181.821 (2015).....	25
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §5401 (Supp. VI 2015).....	25
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §5405a (Supp. VI 2015)	25
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §5411b (Supp. VI 2015).....	25

Other Authorities

2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution §1398 (5th ed. 1891)37
Department of Justice, *Adult Sex Offender Management* (July 2015)49
Ira Ellman, *The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime
Statistics*, Casetext (July 28, 2015).....20

Regulations

Mich. Admin. R. 791.7715(5).....25
